

Civil No. B099918

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

EMILLE V. DeCUIR,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal From The Superior Court of Los Angeles County,
Honorable John R. Stanton, Judge Presiding
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 052064

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OFFICE OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY COUNSEL
De Witt W. Clinton, County Counsel (Bar No. 032095)
S. Robert Ambrose, Assistant County Counsel (Bar No. 032048)
Johanna M. Fontenot, Deputy County Counsel (Bar 130673)
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
(213) 974-1853

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Martin Stein (Bar No. 38900)
Edward L. Xanders (Bar No. 145779)
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES and RONALD MAUS, FREDERICK
LEONHARDT and DAVID WALTERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THIS APPEAL CONCERNS QUESTIONS OF LAW.	2
II. PLAINTIFF'S ACTION FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE HE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO CIVIL REMEDIES.	3
A. Plaintiff's Sole Judicial Remedy Was Mandamus, Not A Civil Action For Lost Future Wages.	3
B. Allowing Civil Service Applicants To Pursue Civil Suits For Lost Future Wages Would Be Bad Policy And Would Unreasonably Give Applicants Remedies That The Law Disallows Permanent Civil Service Employees Who Have Vested Employment Rights.	12
C. Plaintiff Cannot Avoid The Mandamus Requirement By Disingenuously Claiming On Appeal That This Is A Discrimination Case.	17
III. PLAINTIFF'S ACTION FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE HIS FAILURE TO ACCEPT A REINTERVIEW WAS AN UNREASONABLE FAILURE TO AVOID DAMAGES.	22
IV. PLAINTIFF'S ACTION FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE IT WAS NOT UNLAWFUL FOR THE COUNTY TO APPLY A MATHEMATICAL CONVERSION FORMULA TO THE RAW SCORES ON THE QUALIFYING WRITTEN EXAM.	23
V. PLAINTIFF'S ACTION FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE DEFENDANTS ARE IMMUNE FROM DAMAGES.	28
VI. PLAINTIFF'S ACTION FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE D.A.'S OFFICE WOULD NOT HAVE HAD TO HIRE HIM EVEN IF ALL APPLICANTS WITH RAW WRITTEN EXAM SCORES BELOW 70 WERE INELIGIBLE.	37
VII. PLAINTIFF'S ACTION FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE HIS CAUSATION CLAIM IS SPECULATIVE.	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
VIII. PLAINTIFF'S ACTION FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE HIS ARGUMENTS AT TRIAL DIFFERED FROM HIS GOVERNMENT CLAIM.	42
IX. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR IN ALLOWING EXHIBIT 17 INTO EVIDENCE.	43
X. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS PLAINTIFF ENTITLED TO RECOVER ATTORNEY'S FEES.	45
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
Barkley v. City of Blue Lake (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 309	42
Beach Colony II v. California Coastal Com. (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 106	46, 47
Bell v. City of Torrance (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 189	12
Boren v. State Personnel Board (1951) 37 Cal.2d 634	12
Bufano v. City & County of San Francisco (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 61	45
Bunnett v. Regents of University of California (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 843	4, 5, 6
Caldwell v. Montoya (1995) 10 Cal.4th 972	33
California Licensed Foresters Assn. v. State Bd. of Forestry (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 562	47
California Shoppers, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co. (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 1	36
Civil Service Com. v. Velez (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 115	8
Cotran v. Rollins Hudig Hall Internat, Inc. (1998) 17 Cal.4th 93	14
Cox v. County of San Diego (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 300	12
Dawn v. State Personnel Board (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 588	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	
Fleming v. State of California (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1378	28
Fuchs v. Los Angeles County Civil Service Com. (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 709	7, 8, 9
Kemmerer v. County of Fresno (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1426	12
Luck v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co. (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1	46, 47
McGill v. Regents of University of California (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1776	6
Ontario Community Foundations, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization (1984) 35 Cal.3d 811	11
Planned Parenthood v. City of Santa Maria (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 685	47
Pruett v. Burr (1953) 118 Cal.App.2d 188	45
Public Resources Protection Assn. v. Department of Forestry & Fire Protection (1994) 7 Cal.4th 111	12
State of California v. Superior Court (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 954	29
Stationary Engineers Local 39 v. County of Sacramento (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1177	14, 15, 40
Valenzuela v. State of California (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 916	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	
Watson v. Department of Rehabilitation (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1271	12
Weary v. Civil Service Com. (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 189	4
Zolin v. Superior Court (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1157	29

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5	45, 46
Code of Civil Procedure section 1085	5, 13
Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.5	13
Evidence Code section 352	45
Evidence Code section 1271	44
Evidence Code section 1280	44, 45
Government Code section 815.6	2, 28, 30
Government Code section 18937	24
Government Code section 19057	38

Other Authority

Rest.2d Torts § 918	22
2 Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 206	24
County Civil Service Rule 1.02	28
County Civil Service Rule 7.14	24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Other Authority (cont'd)</u>	
County Civil Service Rule 7.15	21
County Civil Service Rule 7.25	28
County Civil Service Rule 25.01	19, 38
